BY EMAIL

October 4, 2021

Marcie S. Zajdeman 525 Old Orchard Grove Toronto, ON M5M 2G3 antmar@rogers.com

Dear Ms. Zajdeman:

Re: Request for Intervenor Status and Cost Eligibility

Hydro One Networks Inc.

2023-2027 Transmission and Distribution Joint Rate Application

Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2021-0110

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 1, 2021, filed on behalf of Michipicoten First Nation (MFN), requesting intervenor status and cost eligibility in the above proceeding.

The OEB notes that MFN's intervention request was filed after the September 14, 2021 deadline for requesting intervenor status and cost eligibility had passed. MFN explained that it filed the request late because Hydro One Networks Inc. did not serve it with the Notice. MFN also stated that if it is accepted as an intervenor, it will not cause any delay or require any changes to the schedule set out in Procedural Order No.1 dated September 17, 2021.

Hydro One Networks Inc. confirmed it will not object to this request.

MFN is approved as an intervenor and is eligible to apply for an award of costs under the OEB's *Practice Direction on Cost Awards*.

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Christine E. Long Registrar

c: Eryn MacKinnon, Hydro One Networks Inc. All parties to EB-2021-0110